

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

MEGAN BROWNING, ALLEN KESSELRING,
TANYA COOPER, JOSEPH ROSE, TERRI
COLE, and JUDY SCATURRO, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ANHEUSER-BUSCH, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:20-CV-00889-SRB

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. PRINCIPLE SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE NATIONWIDE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 7

 A. The Numerosity Requirement – Rule 23(a)(1) – is Satisfied 7

 B. The Commonality and Predominance Requirements – Rule 23(a)(2) and (b)(3)... 7

 C. The Typicality Requirement – Rule 23(a)(3) – is Satisfied..... 9

 D. The Adequacy Requirement – Rule 23(a)(4) – is Satisfied 9

 E. Certification Of A Rule 23(b)(2) Injunctive Relief Class Is Also Warranted 10

V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT 10

 A. Rule 23(e)(2)(A) - Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 11

 B. Rule 23(e)(2)(B) – The Settlement Is the Product of Arms’-Length, Informed Negotiations 12

 C. Rule 23(e)(2)(C) – The Relief Provided For The Class Is Adequate 13

 1. The Costs, Risks, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal..... 13

 2. The Effectiveness Of Any Proposed Method Of Distributing Relief..... 15

 3. The Terms and Timing Of Any Proposed Award Of Attorney’s Fees 16

 D. Rule 23(e)(2)(D) – Class Members Are Treated Equitably 16

 E. The Second *Van Horn* Factor – A-B’s Financial Condition..... 17

 F. The Fourth *Van Horn* Factor - No Opposition To The Settlement..... 17

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE NOTICE PLAN AND APPOINT EPIQ AS THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR..... 17

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL 19

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	12, 15
<i>Carlotti v. ASUS Computer Int'l</i> , No. 18-cv-03369-DMR, 2019 WL 6134910 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2019).....	16
<i>Cirese Inv. Co. v. Qwest Commc'ns Co., LLC</i> , No. 4:00-0042-CV-W-HFS, 2013 WL 12284915 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 18, 2013)	16
<i>Claxton v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , No. 6:14-CV-03385-MDH, 2015 WL 3648776 (W.D. Mo. June 11, 2015)	8, 9, 13
<i>Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-1906, 2021 WL 5937403 (D. Minn. Dec. 16, 2021)	13
<i>Cooper v. Integrity Home Care, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-1293-DGK, 2018 WL 3468372 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Dollar Gen. Corp. Motor Oil Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 16-02709-MD-W-GAF, 2021 WL 5546459 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 8, 2021)	18
<i>Fath v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. 18-CV-1549, 2019 WL 6799796 (D. Minn. Dec. 13, 2019).....	11
<i>Heilman v. Perfection Corp.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (W.D. Mo. 2000)	13
<i>Heldt v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , No. 3:13-CV-03023-RAL, 2016 WL 96156 (D.S.D. Jan. 8, 2016).....	12
<i>Holt v. CommunityAmerica Credit Union</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00629-FJG, 2020 WL 12604383 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 4, 2020)	10
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Lane v. Lombardi</i> , No. 2:12-cv-4219-NKL, 2012 WL 5462932 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 8, 2012).....	9

<i>Marshall v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....	19
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-02567-MD-W-GAF, 2019 WL 7160380 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2019)	7
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 4:17CV01252 AGF, 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018).....	8, 16
<i>Ray v. Lundstrom</i> , No. 4:10CV3177, 2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012).....	15
<i>Risch v. Natoli Eng'g Co.</i> , No. 4:11CV1621 AGF, 2012 WL 3242099 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 7, 2012)	7, 17
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020)	13
<i>Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00144-SMR-SBJ, 2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....	11, 17
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	11, 13, 17
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:10 (5th ed.)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(C)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(D)	11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment.....12
